## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2807565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC.	03/31/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IDENTIVE GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	1900 - B CARNEGIE AVENUE
City:	SANTA ANA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705
Name:	HIRSCH ELECTRONICS LLC
Street Address:	1900 - B CARNEGIE AVENUE
City:	SANTA ANA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705
Name:	ROCKWEST TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	1900 - B CARNEGIE AVENUE
City:	SANTA ANA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7245219
Patent Number:	7118033
Patent Number:	7284702
Patent Number:	D447482
Patent Number:	D465784
Patent Number:	D450444
Patent Number:	D489069
Patent Number:	6102286
Patent Number:	7091845
Patent Number:	5668929
Application Number:	61527882

**PATENT** 

REEL: 032638 FRAME: 0354

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13594398
Application Number:	13270746
Application Number:	13343261
Application Number:	13327824
Application Number:	13408592
Application Number:	61589054
Application Number:	61589047
Application Number:	61596529
Application Number:	13405136
Application Number:	61603191

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)258-5600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-258-5724

**Email:** cbollinger@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: CHRIS L. BOLLINGER

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 06079
Address Line 2: SCHIFF HARDIN LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-0079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41907-0010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRIS L. BOLLINGER	
SIGNATURE:	/Chris L. Bollinger/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4-2 - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif

source=4-2 - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif

source=4-2 - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

source=4-2 - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, IDENTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, HIRSCH ELECTRONICS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and ROCKWEST TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC., a Nevada corporation (each a "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and related rights of Debtor to HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC. ("Secured Party") as set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2012, by Debtors in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 30, 2012 at Reel No. 029217, Frame No. 0550; and

WHEREAS, Debtors have requested that Secured Party release its interest in the patents of Debtors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- Party granted pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents of Debtors without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, including without limitation, those Patents and Patent Applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and any continuation applications, divisional applications, or other applications related to the Patents and Patent Applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>;
- 2. Agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtors to Secured Party under the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests that the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

# (Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party Patents to be executed this 31-day of Mount	has caused this Release of Security Interest in, 2014.
SECURED PARTY:	HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL, INC.
	By: Name: Ben Bay Its: Sense Constr

## SCHEDULE A

# **Patents**

Patent	Registration/	Assignee /	Country/
	Application Number	Owner	Region
RFID Tag for an Object Having Metallic Portions, Tag Coupler and Method Thereof	7,245,219	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Card Lamination	61/527,882	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Card Lamination	13/594,398	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Producing a Card and a Card Holder	13/270,746	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Providing Secure Execution of Mobile Device Workflows	13/343,261	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Developing and Executing Workflow Processes Associated with Data-Encoded Tags	13/327,824	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Systems and Methods for Providing an Augmented Reality Experience	13/408,592	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Cloud Secure Channel Access	61/589,054	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Proximity Chip that Supports Multiple Formats	61/589,047	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
RFID Access Control Reader with Enhancements	61/596,529	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Providing Continued Operation of NFC Mobile Devices and Tags	13/405,136	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Method and System for Providing Identity, Authentication, and Access Services	61/603,191	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Access System	7,118,033	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Adapter for Digital Media Reader	7,284,702	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Memory Card Adaptor	D447,482	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Memory Card Adaptor	D465,784	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
Memory Card Reader Casing	D450,444	Identive Group, Inc.	United States

Patent	Registration/ Application Number	Assignee / Owner	Country/ Region
Memory Card Adaptor	D489,069	Identive Group, Inc.	United States
An Integrated Data Entry System Including a Card Proximity Sensor for Security Access Control	6,102,286	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
Data Entry Systems with Biometric Devices for Security Access Control	7,091,845	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States
Speech Activated Security Systems and Methods	5,668,929	Hirsch Electronics LLC	United States

41907-0010 CH2\14443923.1

> PATENT REEL: 032638 FRAME: 0359

**RECORDED: 04/09/2014**